

POCSO Case No. 07 / 2024
CNR No.WBUD05-000240-2024
T.R.23 /2026

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee, J.O Code- (WB-01427)

Order No. 01

Dated: 30-06-2026

Today is the date fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Sole accused **Dipankar Mandal** on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present with C.D.

Ld. Advocate, namely, Izhar Asraf is present for the accused person.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld Special P.P opens the case by narrating the facts of the case and produces the documents and the statements of witnesses which he wishes to use against the accused to substantiate the charge under section 4 of the POCSO Act.

Perused the case record and the documents under section 173 of the Code of the Criminal Procedure (under section 193 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023).

On perusal of the materials in case record as well as documents under section 173 of the Code of the Criminal Procedure (under section 193 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023), it appears that there is sufficient reason to believe that the accused is involved in the commission of offence punishable under section 4 of the POCSO Act.

Heard both sides.

There is no objection from the defence regarding framing of charge against the accused under the above sections of law. Accordingly, charge under section 4 of the POCSO Act is framed against the accused person.

The content of charge is read over and explained to the accused person in his mother tongue to which he pleaded not guilty by saying that 'AMI NIRDOSH' and claimed to be tried.

Fix **10.08.2026** for appearance and evidence of CSW-1.

Prosecution is directed to take proper steps.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur .